

**An Exelon Company** AmerGen Energy Company, LLC 4300 Winfield Road www.exeloncorp.com

## Exelun. Nuclear

Exelon Generation 4300 Winfield Road Warrenville, IL 60555

RS-08-148 RA-08-116 5928-08-20225

Warrenville, IL 60555

December 29, 2008

Director of Nuclear Reactor Regulation U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 11555 Rockville Pike Rockville, MD 20852

> Clinton Power Station, Unit 1 Facility Operating License No. NPF-62 NRC Docket No. 50-461

Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station Facility Operating License No. DPR-16 NRC Docket Nos. 50-219 & 72-15

Three Mile Island Nuclear Station, Unit 1 Facility Operating License No. DPR-50 NRC Docket No. 50-289

Subject: Notification of Expected Date of Transfer of Nuclear Units to Exelon Generation Company, LLC

- Reference: (1) NRC letters, Christopher Gratton (USNRC) to Charles G. Pardee (Exelon/AmerGen) "Order Approving Transfer of the Operating License and Conforming Amendment," dated December 23, 2008 (Three letters, one each involving Clinton Power Station, Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station, and Three Mile Island Nuclear Station, Unit 1)
  - (2) Letter from John Hoffman (American Nuclear Insurers) to Ira P. Dinitz (USNRC) dated October 16, 2008

In accordance with Section III of the Orders issued in the Reference 1 letters, we are informing the Director of the Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation of the upcoming transfer of the above nuclear units from AmerGen Energy Company, LLC to Exelon Generation Company, LLC. The closing of the transfer of the nuclear units is expected to occur as early as January 8, 2009.

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission December 29, 2008 Page 2

Additionally, as discussed in the Reference 2 letter, American Nuclear Insurers (ANI) will write nuclear liability insurance for Clinton Power Station, Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station, and Three Mile Island Nuclear Station, Unit 1 upon transfer of the facility operating licenses from AmerGen Energy Company, LLC to Exelon Generation Company, LLC. A copy of the Reference 2 letter is attached for your convenience.

There are no regulatory approvals (other than NRC) required for the transfer of these licenses.

There are no regulatory commitments contained in this letter.

We will keep the NRC informed of any developments that have an impact on the schedule of closing the transfer of these licenses. If you have any questions about this letter, please contact David Helker at (610) 765-5525.

Respectfully,

Melii (

Pamela B. Cowan Director – Licensing & Regulatory Affairs Exelon Generation Company, LLC AmerGen Energy Company, LLC

Attachment: Letter from John Hoffman (American Nuclear Insurers) to Ira P. Dinitz (USNRC) dated October 16, 2008

CC: NRC Document Control Desk Regional Administrator - NRC Region I **Regional Administrator - NRC Region III** C. Gratton - NRC Project Manager, NRR - (Exelon/AmerGen Fleet) NRC Senior Resident Inspector - Clinton Power Station, Unit 1 NRC Senior Resident Inspector - Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station NRC Senior Resident Inspector - Three Mile Island Nuclear Station, Unit 1 NRC Project Manager, NRR - Clinton Power Station. Unit 1 NRC Project Manager, NRR - Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station NRC Project Manager, NRR - Three Mile Island Nuclear Station. Unit 1 Illinois Emergency Management Agency - Division of Nuclear Safety Director, Bureau of Radiation Protection - Pennsylvania Department of **Environmental Resources** Director, Bureau of Nuclear Engineering, New Jersey Department of **Environmental Protection** Chairman, Board of County Commissioners of Dauphin County, PA Chairman, Board of Supervisors of Londonderry Township, PA Mayor of Lacey Township, Forked River, NJ R. R. Janati, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania TMI File No. 08040

AMERICAN

John Hoffman Director, Underwriting

October 16, 2008

Mr. Ira P. Dinitz Indemnity Specialist U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Mail Stop 12D3 1 White Flint North Rockville, MD 20852

## **Re:** AmerGen Energy Company, LLC

Dear Ira,

This letter confirms that American Nuclear Insurers will write nuclear liability insurance for the Oyster Creek, Three Mile Island and Clinton nuclear plants, upon transfer of the facility operating licenses from AmerGen Energy Company, LLC to Exelon Generation Company, LLC.

As of the transfer date, currently expected to be January 1, 2009, we will amend the Oyster Creek, Three Mile Island and Clinton policies and certificates as follows.

- Under Facility Form Policy Nos. NF-0164 and NF-0261, we will change the Named Insured from AmerGen Energy Company, LLC to Exelon Generation Company, LLC. Under Facility Form Policy No. NF-0220, we will change the first Named Insured from AmerGen Energy Company, LLC to Exelon Generation Company, LLC.
- Under Facility Worker Form Certificate Nos. NW-0558, NW-0688 and NW-0621, we will change the Named Insured from AmerGen Energy Company, LLC to Exelon Generation Company, LLC.
- Under Secondary Financial Protection Certificate Nos. N-0013, N-0056 and N-0085, we
  will change the Named Insured from AmerGen Energy Company, LLC to Exelon
  Generation Company, LLC. As no longer a Named Insured on the certificates, AmerGen
  Energy Company, LLC will have no obligation to pay retrospective premiums for nuclear
  incidents that take place on or after the transfer date.

Regards.

Messrs. Semet, Exelon Moyer, Marsh

> American Nuclear Insurers ■ 95 Glastonbury Blvd., Suite 300 ■ Glastonbury, CT 06033-4453 JHoffman@NuclearInsurance.com ■ Voice: (860) 682-1332 ■Fax: (860) 659-0002